
Statement and Return Report

for Certification

General Election 2025 - 11/04/2025

New York County - All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council

2nd Council District

Vote for 1

Page 1 of 8



Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2025 - 11/04/2025

New York County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (2nd Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

12/2/2025 12:50:57PM

Assembly District 65

 5,657 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 328 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 157 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  6,142 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  6,142 

 3,700 HARVEY D. EPSTEIN (DEMOCRATIC)

 587 JASON C. MURILLO (REPUBLICAN)

 93 JASON C. MURILLO (CONSERVATIVE)

 821 HARVEY D. EPSTEIN (WORKING FAMILIES)

 133 ALLIE RYAN (THE UNITY)

 126 GAIL SCHARGEL (CLEANSAFESTREET)

 1 CHRISTINE BAUER (WRITE-IN)

 3 CHRISTOPHER MARTE (WRITE-IN)

 1 DICLAR KHAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 SHNACKS HAWYARD (WRITE-IN)

 2 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  5,468 

Unrecorded  674 
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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2025 - 11/04/2025

New York County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (2nd Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

12/2/2025 12:50:57PM

Assembly District 66

 19,851 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 2,155 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 651 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  22,657 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  22,657 

 13,853 HARVEY D. EPSTEIN (DEMOCRATIC)

 3,171 JASON C. MURILLO (REPUBLICAN)

 242 JASON C. MURILLO (CONSERVATIVE)

 2,388 HARVEY D. EPSTEIN (WORKING FAMILIES)

 739 ALLIE RYAN (THE UNITY)

 419 GAIL SCHARGEL (CLEANSAFESTREET)

 1 ALEXIS WILKINSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 ALICE ROSS (WRITE-IN)

 1 AUSTIN GROGON (WRITE-IN)

 1 DEAN RRICHARDS (WRITE-IN)

 1 ERIN HUSSEIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 GALE A. BREWER (WRITE-IN)

 1 HONEY WEBER (WRITE-IN)

 1 HOWARD GRIMBERG (WRITE-IN)

 1 JAMEIS WINSTON (WRITE-IN)

 1 JANISH SHOLT (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOSHUA KOH (WRITE-IN)

 1 JUDY CARNE (WRITE-IN)

 1 LAURENCE BUSCHING (WRITE-IN)

 1 MAGNUS MERIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 ROBERT BOONE (WRITE-IN)

 3 SARAH BATCHU (WRITE-IN)

 1 SHANIE PHILLIPS (WRITE-IN)

 11 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

 1 WILLIAM OBADITH (WRITE-IN)

 1 ZACH BOONER (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  20,844 

Unrecorded  1,813 

Assembly District 73

 0 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 0 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 0 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  0 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  0 
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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2025 - 11/04/2025

New York County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (2nd Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

12/2/2025 12:50:57PM

Assembly District 74

 26,866 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 2,605 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 823 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  30,294 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  30,294 

 18,264 HARVEY D. EPSTEIN (DEMOCRATIC)

 4,408 JASON C. MURILLO (REPUBLICAN)

 365 JASON C. MURILLO (CONSERVATIVE)

 3,149 HARVEY D. EPSTEIN (WORKING FAMILIES)

 840 ALLIE RYAN (THE UNITY)

 606 GAIL SCHARGEL (CLEANSAFESTREET)

 1 ALEXANDER PAYTON (WRITE-IN)

 1 ALEXANDRIA OCASIO-CORTEZ (WRITE-IN)

 1 ANDREA GORDILLO (WRITE-IN)

 2 ANTHONY WIENER (WRITE-IN)

 1 BEA GOLDWYN (WRITE-IN)

 1 BIANCA ISAIAS (WRITE-IN)

 1 BOOL FRIEDGUY (WRITE-IN)

 1 CAROLYN CONABOY (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHRISTOPHER MARTE (WRITE-IN)

 1 DAVID JONES (WRITE-IN)

 1 DAVID SPADE (WRITE-IN)

 1 DYLAN KREBS (WRITE-IN)

 1 FRANCIS JOSEPH D'ANZI (WRITE-IN)

 1 GRACE DAVIS (WRITE-IN)

 1 HELEN QIU (WRITE-IN)

 1 JON WEISMAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOSEPH FAYA (WRITE-IN)

 1 KARL MARX (WRITE-IN)

 1 KELLY STEDE (WRITE-IN)

 1 KEVIN MOYNIHAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 LINCOLN RESTLER (WRITE-IN)

 1 LOUIS TUCH (WRITE-IN)

 1 MANY GUIDERA (WRITE-IN)

 1 MARK MILLEY (WRITE-IN)

 1 MARK SMITH (WRITE-IN)

 1 MICHAEL HENRY MARTUSCELLO (WRITE-IN)

 1 MICHAEL MASLIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 MOWGLI KHAN-CANAS (WRITE-IN)

 1 NOGA ROSENTHAL (WRITE-IN)

 1 RICHARD E. STONE (WRITE-IN)

 1 RONNIE CHO (WRITE-IN)

 1 ROY ROGERS MCFREELY (WRITE-IN)

 3 SARAH BATCHU (WRITE-IN)
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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2025 - 11/04/2025

New York County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (2nd Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

12/2/2025 12:50:57PM

Assembly District 74

 1 SARAH FEINBERG (WRITE-IN)

 1 SARAH LIANG KRESS (WRITE-IN)

 1 SEAN BROWN (WRITE-IN)

 1 TROY VELEZ (WRITE-IN)

 14 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

 2 UNCOUNTED WRITE-IN PER STATUTE (WRITE-IN)

 1 VERMIN SUPREME (WRITE-IN)

 2 VIRGINIA MALONEY (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  27,691 

Unrecorded  2,603 

Assembly District 75

 332 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 32 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 13 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  377 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  377 

 186 HARVEY D. EPSTEIN (DEMOCRATIC)

 101 JASON C. MURILLO (REPUBLICAN)

 4 JASON C. MURILLO (CONSERVATIVE)

 15 HARVEY D. EPSTEIN (WORKING FAMILIES)

 8 ALLIE RYAN (THE UNITY)

 14 GAIL SCHARGEL (CLEANSAFESTREET)

 1 MICHAEL BLOOMBERG (WRITE-IN)

 1 TERRY DONER (WRITE-IN)

 2 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  332 

Unrecorded  45 
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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2025 - 11/04/2025

New York County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (2nd Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

12/2/2025 12:50:57PM

Total for Member of the City Council (2nd Council District) - New York County

 52,706 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 5,120 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 1,644 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  59,470 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  59,470 

 36,003 HARVEY D. EPSTEIN (DEMOCRATIC)

 8,267 JASON C. MURILLO (REPUBLICAN)

 704 JASON C. MURILLO (CONSERVATIVE)

 6,373 HARVEY D. EPSTEIN (WORKING FAMILIES)

 1,720 ALLIE RYAN (THE UNITY)

 1,165 GAIL SCHARGEL (CLEANSAFESTREET)

 1 ALEXANDER PAYTON (WRITE-IN)

 1 ALEXANDRIA OCASIO-CORTEZ (WRITE-IN)

 1 ALEXIS WILKINSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 ALICE ROSS (WRITE-IN)

 1 ANDREA GORDILLO (WRITE-IN)

 2 ANTHONY WIENER (WRITE-IN)

 1 AUSTIN GROGON (WRITE-IN)

 1 BEA GOLDWYN (WRITE-IN)

 1 BIANCA ISAIAS (WRITE-IN)

 1 BOOL FRIEDGUY (WRITE-IN)

 1 CAROLYN CONABOY (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHRISTINE BAUER (WRITE-IN)

 4 CHRISTOPHER MARTE (WRITE-IN)

 1 DAVID JONES (WRITE-IN)

 1 DAVID SPADE (WRITE-IN)

 1 DEAN RRICHARDS (WRITE-IN)

 1 DICLAR KHAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 DYLAN KREBS (WRITE-IN)

 1 ERIN HUSSEIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 FRANCIS JOSEPH D'ANZI (WRITE-IN)

 1 GALE A. BREWER (WRITE-IN)

 1 GRACE DAVIS (WRITE-IN)

 1 HELEN QIU (WRITE-IN)

 1 HONEY WEBER (WRITE-IN)

 1 HOWARD GRIMBERG (WRITE-IN)

 1 JAMEIS WINSTON (WRITE-IN)

 1 JANISH SHOLT (WRITE-IN)

 1 JON WEISMAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOSEPH FAYA (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOSHUA KOH (WRITE-IN)

 1 JUDY CARNE (WRITE-IN)

 1 KARL MARX (WRITE-IN)

 1 KELLY STEDE (WRITE-IN)
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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2025 - 11/04/2025

New York County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (2nd Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

12/2/2025 12:50:57PM

Total for Member of the City Council (2nd Council District) - New York County

 1 KEVIN MOYNIHAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 LAURENCE BUSCHING (WRITE-IN)

 1 LINCOLN RESTLER (WRITE-IN)

 1 LOUIS TUCH (WRITE-IN)

 1 MAGNUS MERIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 MANY GUIDERA (WRITE-IN)

 1 MARK MILLEY (WRITE-IN)

 1 MARK SMITH (WRITE-IN)

 1 MICHAEL BLOOMBERG (WRITE-IN)

 1 MICHAEL HENRY MARTUSCELLO (WRITE-IN)

 1 MICHAEL MASLIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 MOWGLI KHAN-CANAS (WRITE-IN)

 1 NOGA ROSENTHAL (WRITE-IN)

 1 RICHARD E. STONE (WRITE-IN)

 1 ROBERT BOONE (WRITE-IN)

 1 RONNIE CHO (WRITE-IN)

 1 ROY ROGERS MCFREELY (WRITE-IN)

 6 SARAH BATCHU (WRITE-IN)

 1 SARAH FEINBERG (WRITE-IN)

 1 SARAH LIANG KRESS (WRITE-IN)

 1 SEAN BROWN (WRITE-IN)

 1 SHANIE PHILLIPS (WRITE-IN)

 1 SHNACKS HAWYARD (WRITE-IN)

 1 TERRY DONER (WRITE-IN)

 1 TROY VELEZ (WRITE-IN)

 29 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

 2 UNCOUNTED WRITE-IN PER STATUTE (WRITE-IN)

 1 VERMIN SUPREME (WRITE-IN)

 2 VIRGINIA MALONEY (WRITE-IN)

 1 WILLIAM OBADITH (WRITE-IN)

 1 ZACH BOONER (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  54,335 

Unrecorded  5,135 
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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2025 - 11/04/2025

New York County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (2nd Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

12/2/2025 12:50:57PM

We certify this statement to be correct, and have caused the same to be attested by the signatures of the 

members of the board, or a majority thereof, on Tuesday, December 2, 2025.

Secretary Chairman

Canvassing BoardCanvassing Board Deputy Chief Clerk

Chief Clerk
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